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1. Introduction

This document will support a planning application 
for an extension to the property at Lilac Cottage, 
94 The Village, Stockton on the Forest, York, 
YO32 9UW.

2. Site Context 
2.1. Stockton on the Forest

Stockton on the Forest is located to the North 
East of York City Centre. The site is located to 
the south east side of the main street through 
Stockton on the Forest, The Village.

Site Location

York City York City 
CentreCentre

Stockton on Stockton on 
the Forestthe Forest
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2.2. Flood areas

 
• The site is located outside any flood zones, 

as indicated on the EA map.

Environment Agency Flood Map of the area

NN



carvearchitecture.co.uk

© Copyright. All Rights Reserved. Carve ArchitecturePage 5

info@carvearchitecture.co.uk
01904 393355

2832

1100 0002

9006

9209

0024

119

113

111

101

99

87

85

77

80

82

84

88

94

98

102

2

3

5

9
10

Park Hall

Drain

No
rth

Dr
ain

on the Forest
County

Primary School

The
Bungalow

Tel Ex

Th
e Gab

les

Sw
an

Ac
re

Sunniside

CARRBANK LANE

Wheel
Plate

Drain

Pond

Garage

HOLLY TREE GARTH

Ponds

Pond
The Bungalow

PO

The Fox
(PH)

Church Farm

Holy
Trinity
Church

108

7

Stockton

Farm

109

105

TH
E VILL

AGE

82.5

Stockton Hall Hospital

11
1B

11
1A

Drain

0002

2783

4584

7198

0082

THE VILL
AGE

Finla
ndi

a

De Mau
ley

Plac
e

House

Church

ST
ON

E
RI

GG
S

Elm Tree
Farm

Pond

Stockton Grange

Pond

73

69

1
2

6

3

67

65

53

45

30

40

33

21

40

40a

41
42

46

46a 47 47a 48

52

56

60

60a

60b

61

64

76

78

46

52

54

64

74 12

13
20

20a
21

26

30
30a

31

35

39

30

32

31

Mead

TRINITY MEADOWS
Stockton Hall Hospital

Clubhouse

15

0002

DATE
Drawing No.

c Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SCALE
Originating Group

Produced from the 1993 Ordnance Survey 1:1250 mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office

9,St.Leonards Place,York,YO1 2ET
Telephone: 01904 613161

Project

York City Council.LA 09067L

DRAWN BY1:2500 3rd December 1998

Draughting & Presentation

N

S

EW

Stockton - on - the - Forest

JB

Sundown

Conservation Area No. 29
STOCKTON - ON - THE - FOREST Area is 20.25ha

CON29

2.3. Historic Context
 
The site sits within the Stockton on the Forest 
Conservation Area. 

The Conservation Area document produced by 
City of York Council says of the area:

“The Village Street is composed mostly from 
detached houses and cottages, dating from 
the early 18c onwards. Each is set in its own 
trim walled garden or hedged boundaries, with 
small front gardens. The street itself is almost 
straight, but entered from bends at each end 
which add an element of definition and surprise. 
There has been some recent infill development 
of a neutral character, but overall the street 
retains a charming rural quality, with the informal 
mixture of houses and cottages unified behind 
their frontages of hedges or in a setting of trees. 
Between the buildings are occasional glimpses 
out to the open countryside framed by the walls 
and outbuildings extending down the long narrow 
plots. Materials are predominately brick with clay 
tile or Welsh slate roof and interesting examples 
of different types of brickwork bonding.”

Site in relation to Stockton on the Forest conservation area

Site location

KEY:

NN
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Photos of the rear of existing property

The property is an attractive red brick detached 
cottage situated on the main street of The 
Village. The front of the property is more formal 
and attractive. 

The rear of the property reflects the more 
informal nature and is of a simpler design. 
The windows are of varying sizes and 
designs, and it is clear that have been various 
alterations over the years, including the rear 
offshoot extension which has been built in the 
late 20th century. 

The main architectural qualities of the property 
are to the front of the house, where it presents 
a double fronted elevation to The Village. The 
front elevation contributes very positively to the 
overall character of the conservation area. The 
rear of the property is less attractive, with the 
rear offshoot extension contributing even less 
to the character of the area. 

2.3.1 Description and Assessment of site
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3. Reasons for development

The existing Kitchen/ Dining space, is dark due 
to the low ceilings and existence of various wall 
stubs and the change of level. It is also quite 
tight for space due to the need to keep major 
appliances in the kitchen. 

The main aim of the proposals is to improve the 
quality of the internal space. This will involve the 
creation of a Utility space, the levelling of the floor 
levels, and increase in nagural light by vaulting 
the ceiling to the Kitchen

Core Brief:

• Utility extension.

• Level floor levels on ground floor plan.

• Add skylights and possibly an extra entrance/
exit in kitchen and utility.

• Bring more light into space.

• Enhance views over the garden.

• Create vaulted ceiling to kitchen.
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4. Description of works

The proposed works are annotated on facing floor 
plan:

1. New Utility extension in triangular space

2. Vaulting of ceiling of Kitchen space and the 
inclusion of roof windows to bring in natural light

3. Removal of built-in cupboards to give a feeling 
of more space

4. Removal of internal step between the spaces

5. Removal of half height walls

Ground Floor Plan
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5. Form and Materials

A limited palette of materials have been 
selected for the proposed additions. Materials 
have been chosen to:

• Respect the existing building and narrative 
• Provide a high quality and low maintenance 

finish

The new extension will be constructed from 
brick to match the existing material. This will 
continue the form of the existing offshoot 
extension with a pitched roof in clay pantiles, 
which will follow the shape of the boundary of 
the plot. To the garden side, the Utility extension 
will step forward by 55cm to increase the usable 
space within the space.

The doors and windows will be finished in 
whitge to match the existing and rearranged 
to give good views and access to the garden 
space.

Indicative Rear Aerial View
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6. Impact of the Proposals

When considering the impact of the proposals, 
the key aspects to consider are the impact on the 
Heritage Assets, which in this case consists of the 
Conservation Area.

6.1. Impact of Proposals on Conservation Area

The property occupies a prominent location on 
The Village and the front elevation contributes to 
the character and quality of the public realm of the 
Conservation Area. The rear of the property, on the 
other hand, is hidden from public view, other than from 
other private properties. As such, the primary concern 
when considering the impact on the Conservation 
Area is the front elevation. The proposals do not 
propose any change to the front of the property.

To the rear, the proposals seek to increase the length 
of the existing single storey offshoot. The proposals 
are a single storey extension of modest design which 
will not affect detrimentally the look and character of 
the dwelling. 

It is considered that the proposals will have a neutral 
impact on the character of the Conservation Area.
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Please contact Carve Architecture 

for additional information


